MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Sixty-Eighth Legislature.

HOUSE.

3 to wit:

No. 304.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-SEVEN

AN ACT to set off a part of the town of Berwick and annex the same to South Berwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That so much land with buildings thereon, now in the

- 2 town of Berwick, as is included within the following lines,
- Beginning at the intersection of the easterly side
- 4 line of the highway leading from South Berwick village,
- 5 to Berwick village, with the northerly line of the Boston
- 6 and Maine Railroad, alluded to in chapter 23 of the Private
- 7 and Special Laws of 1881, thence easterly along the loca-
- 8 tion line of the present extension of the said railroad about
- 9 1,500 feet to a point where the easterly side line of Dawson

10 street in said Berwick, if extended in a straight line would
11 intersect the same; thence southeasterly, along said east12 erly side line of Dawson street, about 1,400 feet until the
13 same intersects the present line between the two towns;
14 thence along said present town line about 2,000 feet west15 erly, to the point begun at, be and hereby is set off from
16 the town of Berwick and incorporated in the town of South
17 Berwick.

REPORT A.

The undersigned members of the committee on towns to whom was referred the petition of George F. Stone and others, praying that they may be set off from the town of Berwick and incorporated in the town of South Berwick, have had the same under consideration, and ask leave to report a bill which is herewith submitted, entitled "An Act to set off a part of the town of Berwick and annex the same to the town of South Berwick."

MURRAY, FERNALD, AUSTIN.

REPORT B.

The undersigned members of the committee on towns to whom was referred the petition of George F. Stone and five others, citizens of the town of Berwick, praying that they may be set off from the town of Berwick and incorporated in the town of South Berwick, have had the same under consideration, and ask leave to report that the petitioners have leave to withdraw.

CHAMBERLAIN, POOR, HATHAWAY.

STATE OF MAINE.

In House of Representatives, March 12, 1897.

Tabled pending acceptance of either report, by Mr. GOODWIN of South Berwick, and both reports and bill ordered printed.

W. S. COTTON, Clerk.